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Dear Madam,
Dear Sir,

The goal of this survey is to investigate the opinions of the public
regarding Abu Mazen’s declarations concerning granting the Palestinian
refugees who live in neighboring countries the right of citizenship by
these countries. Further, the survey aims at revealing the position of the
Palestinians from Abu Mazen’s declarations regarding the attack of
Natanya and the attacks of London along with other issues.

Please feel quite free to contact us if you have further questions.
Yours faithfully

Dr. N. Kukali

Director of the PCPO

In the latest public opinion poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali and
conducted by the Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO):

(62.7%) Support the establishment of a transitory national unity
government.

(49.1%) Of the respondents are to various degrees sympathetic with the
United kingdom (UK).

(49.7%) Of the respondents support to various the position of Abu Mazen
with regard to the blowup operation in Natanya.

(43.9%) Of the respondents believe that the goal behind Abu Mazen’s
declarations is to minimize the principle of the right of the
Palestinian refugees to return back to their lands.



From Majd Kokaly — Information Section

In the latest poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali and conducted by the
Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO) in the period from (13—
18) of July, 2005 during different working hours, a random sample of
(820) Palestinian adults over 18 years was included, representing the
various demographic models of the Palestinian society in the West Bank,
including East Jerusalem, and Gaza Strip. Dr. Kukali, the Director of
Palestinian Center for Public Opinion said that this survey reveals that the
majority of the Palestinians are sympathetic with the United Kingdom
concerning the attacks against the network of public transportation
carried out on july7, 2005. Dr. Kukali added that (62.7%) of the
respondents support the establishment of a national unity government.
Dr. Kukali also showed that (43.9%) of the respondents believe that the
declarations of Abu Mazen to Abu Dhabi space channel concerning
granting the right of citizenship to the Palestinian refugees who live in the
neighboring Arab countries aim at minimizing the right of these refugees
to return back to their occupied lands.

Dr. Kukali said the results of the poll were as follows:

London Attacks:

In answering the question: "Express the degree of your sympathy with the
recent explosions of London on the seventh of July, 2005". (15.5%) of the
respondents said that they greatly sympathize with the victims; (33.6%) said
they sympathize with them to some extent; (23.0%) were to some extent not
sympathetic with the victims, (17.6%) supported the attacks, and (10.3%) said
they had no comment. Moreover, regarding the executor of the attacks, (10.7%)
of the respondents believed that Usama Bin Laden planned the attacks of
London; (28.5%) believed that the attacks were planned by the Base
Organization; (26.6%) regarded the Jews as the executors; (4.4%) thought that
Abu Mus’ab Al-Zarqawi planned these attacks; (13.2%) attributed them to the
enemies of Islam and the Muslims; whereas (4.4%) of the respondents believed
that other parties implemented the attacks. However, (12.2%) of the
respondents refrained from answering the question.

A national Unity Government:

(62.7%) of the respondents supported the establishment of a transitory national
unity government; (32.6%) supported the establishment of a special committee



to administer the various affairs in Gaza Strip whereas (4.7%) of the
respondents refused to answer the question.

The Attacks of Natanva:

Regarding the question:" Do you support the position of Abu Mazen in
"recommending the utmost punishment against the executors of the attack of
Natanya and all those who stand behind them " or in his " great condemnation
and conviction of the terrorist attack executed on July 11, 2005 against civil
Jews in the city of Natanya". (16.6%) of the respondents said that they support
the positions of the president to a great extent; (33.1%) said they support this
position to some extent, (26.5%) opposed this position to some extent; (22.5%)
greatly opposed the president’s position whereas (1.3%) gave no reply.

The Right of Return

Concerning Abu Mazen’s declaration of his approval of granting the Palestinian
refugees the right of citizenship by the Arab governments of the countries
where these refugees live, (43.9%) of the respondents stated that this
declaration aimed at minimizing the right of the refugees to return back
(38.1%) believed that the declaration aimed at facilitating the living conditions
of the Palestinian refugees in these countries; (16.1%) thought that the goal was
to grant the Palestinian refugees the right to obtain a second nationality
whereas (1.9%) of the respondents did not answer the question.

The President’s Performance:

Concerning "the degree which you grant to Abu Mazen in his presidency of the
Palestinian National Authority", the president got "5.50" points on a scale of
ten points where "1" represented the lowest degree and "10" the highest.

Few facts about the poll

President of the PCPO, Dr. Nabil Kukali, stated that the poll was conducted
July (13 — 18), 2005, and the interviews in that survey were carried out face to
face inside the respondents’ homes, the choice of which is randomly performed
according to PCPO’s long experienced scientific methodology. Elias Kukali,
from the Public Relations Office at PCPO, said that the sampling error
throughout the survey is found at (+3.42%). He added "the percentage of
female respondents was (47.1%) whilst that of the male ones was (52.9%), and
the percentage of married respondents in the sample added up to (65.3%),
while that of the single ones reached (30.0%), and that of other cases was
(4.7%).



Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali
Tel: 02 277 4846, Telfax: 02 277 2034
Mobile: 0547 216 643/ 0599 726 878

Email: kukali @p-ol.com

Palestinian Center —alaaalall 3 g\
For Public Opinion o ‘#'\_*._\\ e A daia At
Poll No. 139 Date: 19 July 2005

S oS Sl gi8al) sae sl £ M a8

ABga dyika g Bas g da g8 JuSAS 945 (%62.7)
JSaaial) ASleall g 4 gliia cla iy ¢y giblatia (%49.1)
L Ales @ guads e sl B g Al glia il s (1952 (%49.7)

Bl 3a fase e JulY g4 () 3la gl cilag gl (e cingd ) () 9385y (%43.9)

L) Bl - (NS g8 e (e z g gabe iy

S U siSad) oacl i N lediud (PCPO ) sl ) g dainy il 5 5all yis
Lgana 43l pde ale o dad 52005 Do (18— 13) 3 il A 02 23 38 5 (NS 68
85 glhal a8 pal) (il Lead Loy A pall Al (e dilSis 3l O 5Ty 5 (L (820)
aal o gl 0 e oy ikl Sl uae MSeS Jad siSal) J Lle 18 G (358
¢ g b baniial) ASleall pe Cablalatia el ) seand) dplel (f DY) 138 i ela L
(%62.7) @\ngj bl 5.2005 3587 % alall Jall 4S8 cdagind Al <l el
O (%43.9) O ) (A8 L2 S5 Age dpihgtaa s dasSa JSES
Jsd mie g seado Ailiadll a8l () e sl Gl jual () () 53y (abaslil) ) sgand)
5350 G e e Q8 Y i Cppntslandill (pia Dl Clansia By )



Ol Cilaad

& panil o gaia b 5aniall ASeal) pe liklat 530 e s o sla ) " Ul e Woaas
2 (%23.0) e 2a ) il (%33.6) ads iblaic (%15.5) ol 5 aY)
MY ) slal (%10.3) Gady Cablaia 12 (%17.6) cle 2 ) Calalaia

) ol il laba A s Y Gr dalad O culanlill ) seaad) (10 (%10.7) aliny
3582 (%26.6) acldll arlaii (%28.5) 2005 st 7 gu iy alall Jal Aas Cibagiind
Clen/Aga (%d.4) comdud) 5 DL slach (%13.2) g3t cas sl (%4.4)

gl 138 a) e (%12.2) Laial s A

dgiks g Bas g dagSa

(%32.6) 2 (a2 Aiige duihgBan g Aa s JiS5T allaindll 0 (%62.7) 2
() 138 Aa) e (%4.7) 225563 3 52y Aial (3

IS 5 L Alee (52dk0 i il giall oaadl 180 (e 3 gane Gt Al " Dl I g g
G iy 02 a3 A ¢ HY1 e laie DU Cpanadll o (Sl g 4TI (e e 5 agdl s il (g
Glal €Y o e s Cage a3 e Ll Ane 3 Ol ud ize 22 2005/7/11
Y (%22.5) dbeas N 25 Y (% 26.5) (b N 2 (%33.1) @i 03 (%16.6)

N ey el (%1.3) ads a3

dagadl (3

) o 4l (%643.9) 220 iphandill Aapiadl Jsall Garins Sl ol eyl Al L
(%16.1) «Jsadl &b 3 Guidan W ASal | 5eY) Jag (%38.1) 32all G (g ol
Mlael Y slal (%1.9) Al dpia DU (3a

ok gl &1

il gl Aaleal Als ) (31 (e 5ol " elaY Lgadand Al As )l o Le " Jis s
el (10) ad) saadte J3) (1) ) Jia Cun (10— 1) Oo Y ela ) dpidanddl

A23(5.50) 5» Oobe sl o1aY 2l o gie e o Al cilS 5 MADle

LN e odul




O (PCPO) sl - g3y e Wl 3€ 5al paa (S 68 Jod g0 - 5
05l Lads (820) Jad 52005 555 (18 — 13) 0 La bl 8 (5 g Y]
O Lale 18 (e (3538 52 gllad 5438 Ha) uadl) Lead Loy Aoy pall Adal) (e AiSs M
(%3.42 +) oS i) & Uaall Giala o) dalad) clBblad) cpa (ANS 68 (el JU g
s caaly s 8(%47.1 ) sl g WY1 1 6 oS ld s LY daas o
{(%30) 320 5 ¢(%65.3) S Al (8 s 3l At O 5 (%52.9) S

s e (%4.7)

Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali

Tel: 02 277 4846, Telfax: 02 277 2034
Mobile: 0547 216 643 / 0599 726 878

Email: kukali@P-Ol.com




